
①外观有无明显异常；
②电气性能（静电容量、损失角正切值、漏电流以及ESR等产品

规格书中规定的项目）；当以上内容有异常时，请确认电容器的规
格，并进行替换等恰当的处理。

5.紧急情况
1)一定尺寸以上的电容器，为了降低异常的压力装配有压力阀。

发现配套设备中使用的电容器的压力阀动作过程中有气体溢出时，
请切断设备的电源或拔下电源插头。

2)当电容器压力阀动作时，会喷出超过100℃的高温气体，请不要
将脸部靠近。万一喷出的气体不慎进入眼睛或吸入时，请立刻用清
水洗眼、漱口，严重时请及时就医。当电解液液附在皮肤上时，请
用肥皂水冲洗。

6.保存条件
1)请将电容器置于温度在5~35℃、湿度在75%PH以下的环境中

存放。
2)为保持良好的焊接性，保存期限原则上为出厂后2年以内；
3)请尽量以密封包装状态保存；
4)请避免在以下环境中保存：
①溅水、高温高湿及结露的环境；
②溅油、或充满气体油成分的环境
③溅盐水、或充满盐水的环境
④充满酸性有毒气体（硫化氢、亚硫酸、亚硝酸、氯、溴、溴化

甲烷等）的环境
⑤充满氨气等碱性气体的环境
⑥酸性及碱性溶剂的环境
⑦阳光直射、或臭氧、紫外线及放射线照射的环境
⑧有振动或冲击的环境中

7.废弃处理
1)废弃电容器时，请交给专业的工业废弃物处理厂进行焚烧或填

埋处理。焚烧处理时，请用800℃以上的高温，避免产生卤素气体等
有害气体。此外，为了防止电容器爆炸，请在电容器上开孔或者充
分碾压碎之后再焚烧；

2)废弃电容器时，请确认其是否已被完全放电。

8.关于AEC-Q200
AEC是Automotive Electronics Council(车载电子零部件评议会)

的简称，是由美国的主要汽车制造商和电子零部件制造商设立，现
在由电装、零部件各制造公司构成的行业团体。负责电子零部件的
可靠性试验及认定标准试验的标准化工作。

AEC-Q200是被动元器件的认定用可靠性试验标准，规定了各类
元器件的试验项目及试验数量等。其中也规定了我公司主要产品
“铝电解电容器”的可靠性试验的标准。

应以车载客人为主的客人试验要求，我公司可以按照要求提供铝
电解电容器基于AEC-Q200标准的试验结果。

电子零部件制造商单独无法单纯的判断［AEC-Q200认定］。我
公司针对对象产品，会做出［基于］、［符合］、［可使用］等说
法的判断。但个别客户，个别规格的产品，需要按照［可靠性试验
计划］实施评价试验。详情请另寻咨询。

9.环境有害物质对应
本公司产品符合RoHS环保指令的有害物质相关法规（个别产品可

能含有免除含有的限制物质。有关特殊法规的负荷情况，请另行咨
询。）。

10.产品目录内容
产品目录中的内容可能未经提示而变更，请事先了解。此外，产

品目录上的数据只是代表值，不保证性能。
有关详细内容，请参照《电子设备用固定铝电解电容器使用事项

指南JEITA RCR-2367D（2019年3月）》。

①Significant damage in appearance: vent opening, electrolyte leakage, etc.
②Electrical characteristics: Leakage current, capacitance, tanδ,ESR and other 
characteristics prescribed in the catalogs or product specifications. If finding 
anything abnormal on the characteristics above, check the specifications of the 
capacitor and take appropriate actions such as replacement.

5.Contingencies
1)A capacitor with more than a certain case size has the pressure relief vent 
functioning to escape abnormal gas pressure increase. If gas expels from a 
venting capacitor, disconnect the power supply of the device or unplug the power 
supply cord.
2)The gas expelled from a venting capacitor is more than 100°C. Never expose 
your face to the capacitor. If your eyes are exposed to the gas or you inhale it, 
immediately flush your eyes and/or gargle with water. If the electrolyte comes in 
contact with the skin, wash with soap and water.

6.Storage
1)Do not store capacitors at high temperature or high humidity. Store the 
capacitors indoors at temperatures of 5 to 35°C and humidifies of less than 
75%RH.
2)In principle, aluminum electrolytic capacitors should be used within 2 years after 
production.
3)Keep capacitors packed in the original packaging material wherever possible.
4)Avoid the following storage environmental conditions:
①Water spattering, high temperatures, high humidity or condensation environ-
ment.
②Oil spattering or oil mist filled.
③Salt water spattering or salt filled.
④Acidic toxic gases such as hydrogen sulfide, sulfuric acid, nitrous acid, chlorine, 
bromine and methyl bromide filled.
⑤Alkaline toxic gases such as ammonium filled.
⑥Acid or alkaline solutions spattering.
⑦Direct sunlight, ozone, ultraviolet rays or radiation.
⑧Extreme vibration or shock loading.

7.Capacitor disposal
1)Please consult with a local organization for the proper disposal of industrial 
waste. For incinerating capacitors, apply a high temperature incineration (over 
800°C). Incinerating them at temperatures lower than that may produce toxic 
gases such as chlorine. To prevent capacitors from explosion, punch holes in or 
sufficiently crush the can cases of the capacitors, then incinerate.
2)When you discard a capacitor, make sure it is fully discharged.

8.About AEC-Q200
The Automotive Electronics Council （AEC） was originally established by major 
American automotive related manufactures. Today, the committees are 
composed of representatives from the sustaining Members of manufacturing 
companies in automotive electrical components. It has standardized the criteria 
for“ stress test qualification” and“ reliability tests” for electronic components.
AEC-Q200 is the reliability test standard for approval of passive components in 
Automotive applications. It specifies the test type, parameters and quantity, etc. 
for each component. The criteria of the reliability tests such as for our main 
products, “Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors” are described in this standard.
Pursuant to the customer's specific testing requirements, CHANG submits the 
test results according to AEC-Q200 for Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors used in 
automotive applications on request.
An electronic component manufacturer cannot simply claim that their product is 
“AEC-Q200 Qualified”. It can be claimed“Compliant”,“ Capable”,“ Available”, etc., 
however each component must be tested per each users “Qualification Test 
Plan”in order to claim AEC-Q200 status. Please contact us for more information.

9.Response to the Substances of Concern
CHANG aims for developing products that meet laws and regulations concerning 
substances of concern.（Some products may contain regulated substances for 
exempted application）

10.Catalogs
Specifications in the catalogs are subject to change without notice. Test data 
shown in the catalogs are not assured as the whole performance values, but 
typical values. For more details, refer to JEITA RCR-2367D (March 2019) with the 
title of”Safety Application Guide for fixed aluminum electrolytic capacitors
for use in electronic equipment”.
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保证105℃ 2000小时。Endurance: 2000h at 105℃.

额定电压范围：2.5~100V 。Rated Voltage Range:2.5~100V.

标准品。Standard  Type.

满足RoHS要求。RoHS Compliant.

EV
特点  Features

项目  Items

类别温度范围
Category Temperature Range

额定电压范围
Rated Voltage (UR)

标称电容量范围
Nominal Capacitance Range(CR) 

标称电容量允许偏差
Allowed Capacitance Tolerance(CT)

漏电流  
Leakage Current(IL)

损耗角正切值
Tangent of loss angle(Tanδ) 

等效串联电阻
Equivalent Series Resistance(ESR)

耐久性
Load Life

高温贮存
Shelf Life

低温特性
Characteristics at low Temperature

120Hz,+20℃

120Hz,+20℃

 +20℃
After 2 minutes

 Max. 
120Hz, +20℃

 Max. 
100KHz, +20℃

 Max
100KHz

参照规格表 Reference parameter table

Z-25℃ /Z+20℃≦1.5
Z-55℃ /Z+20℃≦2.0

电容量变化率
Capacitance Change 

损耗角正切
Tangent of loss angle

等效串联电阻
Equivalent Series Resistance

漏电流
Leakage Current

在105℃±2℃环境中，无负荷放置1000H后，待温度恢复到20℃后进行测试，电容器应满足以下要求：
After storage for 1000 hours at +105℃±2℃ with no voltage applied and then being stabilized at +20℃, the capacitors shall not exceed the 
specified values listed below:

±20%初始测试值以内
Within ±20% of initial measured value 

≤ 150%初始规定值
Not more than 150% of specified value

≤ 150%初始规定值
Not more than 150% of specified value

≤ 初始规定值
Not more than specified value

±20%初始测量值以内
Within ±20% of initial measured value

≤ 150%初始规定值
Not more than 150% of  specified value

≤ 150%初始规定值
Not more than 150% of  specified value

≤ 初始规定值
Not more than  specified value

+105℃施加额定电压2000小时后，待温度恢复到20℃后进行测试，电容器应满足以下要求 
After 2000 hours’  application of rated voltage at 105℃,and then being stabilized at +20℃, the capacitor shall meet the following requirement:

特性  Performance  Characteristics

-55℃ ~+105℃

25V ~100V

≦0.1CRUR

4.7~ 3300μF

±20%（M）

电容量变化率
Capacitance Change

损耗角正切
Dissipation Factor

等效串联电阻
Equivalent Series Resistance

漏电流
Leakage Current

主要技术性能  Specifications

※ 当产生疑问的时候，用以下电压处理后测定。
电压处理: 125℃下，连续加载120 分钟的电压。加载电压为额定电压。
When in doubt, apply the following voltage treatment and measure.
Voltage processing: under the condition of 125 ℃ ambient temperature, continuous load voltage of 120 minutes. Load voltage is rated voltage.

UR

Tanδ

25~25V

0.14

35~100V

0.1
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规格特性表
Table of specifications and characteristics

单位 Unit: mm

22 16
V

EV
G

01

Series/Date Code:EV/G01 

系列/ 周期 ：EV/G01

Capacitance

电容量

Voltage

电压

PlasticPlatform

塑料底盘
Positive

正极

Negative

负极

22 16
V

EV
G

01

Series/Date Code:EV/G01 

系列/ 周期 ：EV/G01

Capacitance

电容量

Voltage

电压

PlasticPlatform

塑料底盘
Positive

正极

Negative

负极
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PlasticPlatform

塑料底盘
Positive

正极

Negative

负极

22 16
V

EV
G

01

Series/Date Code:EV/G01 

系列/ 周期 ：EV/G01

Capacitance

电容量

Voltage

电压

PlasticPlatform

塑料底盘
Positive

正极

Negative

负极
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UR(V)

16

25

10

35

CR(μF) IL(μA)Tanδ
（120HZ,20℃）

ΦD×L
(mm*mm)

I AC.R

(mA/rms at 100kHz，105℃)
ESR

(mΩ/at 100k~300kHz 20℃ max)

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

1200

1500

35.2

75.2

89.6

131

160

160

240

288

352

432

528

752

752

896

1088

1312

1600

117.5

170

250

250

375

450

550

550

675

825

825

825

1175

1175

1400

1400

1400

1700

2050

2500

77

164.5

165

350

350

525

525

770

770

945

945

14

10

24

24

24

22

24

22

22

33

22

22

20

20

18

20

15

15

12

35

35

35

35

32

24

24

20

20

24

20

20

20

18

20

18

15

12

12

12

50

50

48

45

38

38

32

38

28

28

25

4500

5100

2000

2000

2200

2500

2490

2600

2700

2490

2700

2700

3400

3400

3700

3400

3900

4200

4500

1900

1900

2000

2100

2200

2600

2700

3300

2700

2700

3300

3300

3300

3500

3300

3500

3800

4100

4500

4500

1500

1700

1800

2100

2300

2500

2900

2500

3100

3200

3300

10×10.5

10×12.5

6.3×5.8

6.3×5.8

6.3×5.8

6.3×7.7

6.3×5.8

6.3×7.7

6.3×7.7

6.3×5.8

6.3×7.7

6.3×7.7

8×10.5

8×10.5

10×10.5

8×10.5

8×12.5

10×10.5

10×12.5

6.3×5.8

6.3×5.8

6.3×5.8

6.3×7.7

6.3×7.7

8×12.5

8×10.5

10×10.5

8×10.5

8×10.5

8×12.5

10×10.5

8×12.5

10×10.5

8×12.5

10×10.5

10×12.5

10×12.5

10×12.5

10×12.5

6.3×5.8

6.3×5.8

6.3×7.7

6.3×7.7

8×10.5

8×10.5

8×12.5

8×10.5

10×10.5

10×10.5

10×12.5

1200

1500

22

47

56

82

100

100

150

180

220

270

330

470

470

560

680

820

1000

47

68

100

100

150

180

220

220

270

330

330

330

470

470

560

560

560

680

820

1000

22

47

47

100

100

150

150

220

220

270

270
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额定纹波电流频率修正系数
Frequency correction factor for ripple current

Frequency（KHz）

Coefficient（Kf）

0.1≤Freq.≤0.5

0.10

0.5＜Freq.≤1

0.30

1＜Freq.≤5

0.4

5＜Freq.≤10

0.6

10＜Freq.≤50

0.75

50＜Freq.＜100

0.9

100≤Freq.≤300

1

UR(V)

50

63

35

100

80

CR(μF) IL(μA)Tanδ
（120HZ,20℃）

ΦD×L
(mm*mm)

I AC.R

(mA/rms at 100kHz，105℃)
ESR

(mΩ/at 100k~300kHz 20℃ max)

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

1155

1155

1645

1645

50

110

110

135

235

340

410

500

500

500

750

1100

1100

63

63

138.6

138.6

208

296.1

353

428

630

630

945

96

176

264

312

376

448

544

656

47

100

220

220

330

330

470

32

25

28

25

55

55

48

48

42

42

40

42

40

35

35

35

25

60

50

60

50

45

40

40

35

35

35

35

50

50

45

45

40

40

35

38

120

100

45

40

40

40

35

2900

3300

3500

3600

1500

1400

1700

1800

2000

2200

2400

2400

2500

2600

2900

2600

3300

700

1500

1500

1600

1900

2000

2400

2600

2900

2900

2900

1600

1700

1900

1900

2100

2300

2500

2500

1050

1100

1900

2000

2100

2300

2400

8×12.5

10×12.5

10×10.5

10×12.5

6.3×5.8

6.3×5.8

6.3×7.7

6.3×7.7

6.3×7.7

8×10.5

8×12.5

8×10.5

8×12.5

10×10.5

10×12.5

10×10.5

10×12.5

6.3×5.8

6.3×7.7

6.3×5.8

6.3×7.7

8×10.5

8×10.5

8×12.5

10×10.5

10×10.5

10×12.5

10×12.5

8×10.5

8×10.5

8×12.5

8×12.5

10×10.5

10×12.5

10×12.5

10×12.5

6.3×7.7

6.3×7.7

8×12.5

10×10.5

10×10.5

10×12.5

10×12.5

330

330

470

470

10

22

22

27

47

68

82

100

100

100

150

220

220

10

10

22

22

33

47

56

68

100

100

150

12

22

33

39

47

56

68

82

4.7

10

22

22

33

33

47

保证125℃ 2000小时。Endurance: 2000 h at 125℃.

额定电压范围：10~100V。Rated Voltage Range:10~100V .

高温品。High Temperature Type.

满足RoHS 要求。RoHS  Compliant.

EM
特点  Features

项目  Items

类别温度范围
Category Temperature Range

额定电压范围
Rated Voltage (UR)

标称电容量范围
Nominal Capacitance Range(CR) 

标称电容量允许偏差
Allowed Capacitance Tolerance(CT)

漏电流  
Leakage Current(IL)

损耗角正切值
Tangent of loss angle(Tanδ) 

等效串联电阻
Equivalent Series Resistance(ESR)

耐久性
Load Life

高温贮存
Shelf Life 

低温特性
 Characteristics at low Temperature

120Hz,+20℃

120Hz,+20℃

 +20℃
After 2 minutes

 Max. 
120Hz, +20℃

 Max. 
100KHz, +20℃

 Max
100KHz

参照规格表 Reference parameter table

Z-25℃/Z+20℃≦1.5
Z-55℃/Z+20℃≦2.0

电容量变化率
Capacitance Change 

损耗角正切
Tangent of loss angle

等效串联电阻
Equivalent Series Resistance

漏电流
Leakage Current

在125℃±2℃环境中，无负荷放置1000H后，待温度恢复到20℃后进行测试，电容器应满足以下要求：
After storage for 1000 hours at +125℃±2℃ with no voltage applied and then being stabilized at +20℃, the capacitors shall not exceed the 
specified values listed below:

±20%初始测试值以内
Within ±20% of initial measured value 

≤ 150%初始规定值
Not more than 150% of specified value

≤ 150%初始规定值
Not more than 150% of specified value

≤ 初始规定值
Not more than the initial specified value

±20%初始测量值以内
Within ±20% of initial measured value

≤ 150%初始规定值
Not more than 150% of  specified value

≤ 150%初始规定值
Not more than 150% of  specified value

≤ 初始规定值
Not more than  specified value

+125℃施加额定电压2000小时后，待温度恢复到20℃后进行测试，电容器应满足以下要求
After 2000 hours’  application of rated voltage at 125℃,and then being stabilized at +20℃, the capacitor shall meet the following requirement: 

特性  Performance  Characteristics

-55℃ ~+125℃

10V ~100V

≦0.1CRUR

22~ 1500μF

±20%（M）

电容量变化率
Capacitance Change

损耗角正切
Dissipation Factor

等效串联电阻
Equivalent Series Resistance

漏电流
Leakage Current

主要技术性能  Specifications

※ 当产生疑问的时候，用以下电压处理后测定。
电压处理: 125℃下，连续加载120 分钟的电压。加载电压为额定电压。
When in doubt, apply the following voltage treatment and measure.
Voltage processing: under the condition of 125 ℃ ambient temperature, continuous load voltage of 120 minutes. Load voltage is rated voltage.

UR

Tanδ

10~25V

0.14

35~100V

0.1

EMG0
1


